31 December 2017  97.28  (97.28)  97.28  (97.28)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of the overseas transactions.

Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk

	 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on

long-term financing. The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates as some of the bank and other

borrowings are at variable interest rates.

�The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates of +/- 1% (31 December 2017: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on

management’s assessment. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each

period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.

All other variables are held constant.

(` in million)

Profit for the year Equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

31 December 2018  (194.36)  194.36  (194.36)  194.36

31 December 2017  (152.83)  152.83  (152.83)  152.83

	 Commodity price risk

	� The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing

purchase of sugar and pet chips and therefore require a continuous supply. In view of volatility of price of sugar

and pet chips, the Group also executes various purchase contracts.

	 Commodity price sensitivity

The following tables shows the effect of price change in sugar and pet chips

(` in million)

Change in year -
end price

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equit

31 December 2018

Sugar  +/-1%  (62.74)  62.74  (62.74)  62.74

Pet chips  +/-1%  (32.87)  32.87  (32.87)  32.87